

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

In re:	)	Chapter 11
	)	
SEQUENTIAL BRANDS GROUP, INC., <i>et</i>	)	Case No. 21-11194 (JTD)
<i>al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Jointly Administered
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF  
THE FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION OF  
SEQUENTIAL BRANDS GROUP, INC. AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES  
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number, are: Sequential Brands Group, Inc. (2789), SQBG, Inc. (9546), Sequential Licensing, Inc. (7108), William Rast Licensing, LLC (4304), Heeling Sports Limited (0479), Brand Matter, LLC (1258), SBG FM, LLC (8013), Galaxy Brands LLC (9583), TBM Company, Inc. (7003), American Sporting Goods Corporation (1696), LNT Brands LLC (3923), Joe's Holdings LLC (3085), Gaiam Brand Holdco, LLC (1581), G. Americas, Inc. (8894), SBG-Gaiam Holdings, LLC (8923), SBG Universe Brands, LLC (4322), and GBT Promotions LLC (7003). The Debtors' corporate headquarters and the mailing address for each Debtor is 105 E. 34th Street, St. #249, New York, NY 10016.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	3
THE PLAN MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	4
I.    Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	4
A.    The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code .....	4
B.    The Plan Complies with Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	5
C.    The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	9
II.   Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors Have Complied with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code .....	23
III.  Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law .....	23
IV.   Section 1129(a)(4): The Plan Provides that Professional Fees and Expenses Are Subject to Court Approval .....	24
V.    Section 1129(a)(5): The Debtors Have Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders .....	25
VI.   Section 1129(a)(6): The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes Subject to the Jurisdiction of Any Governmental Regulatory Commission.....	26
VII.  Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan Is in the Best Interest of All Creditors.....	26
VIII. Section 1129(a)(8): The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code, with the Exception of Classes 4 through 8 .....	28
IX.   Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Administrative Claims, Priority Tax Claims, Professional Fee Claims, , and Other Priority Claims .....	29
X.    Section 1129(a)(10): At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan .....	32

XI.	Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan Provides for the Liquidation of the Debtors and is Not Likely to be Followed by Conversion to Chapter 7 .....	32
XII.	Section 1129(a)(12): All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid.....	33
XIII.	Sections 1129(a)(13) Through 1129(a)(16) Do Not Apply to the Plan .....	33
XIV.	The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements of Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	33
	A. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....	34
	B. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....	35
XV.	The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129(c), (d), and (e) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	36
XVI.	Waiver of Bankruptcy Rules Regarding Stay of Confirmation Order.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Clerk, U.S. Bankr. Court N.Y., N.Y. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	25, 34
<i>In re Barney &amp; Carey Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass 1994) .....	33
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	33
<i>In re Dura Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 379 B.R. 257 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	32
<i>Gruen Mktg. Corp. v. Asia Commercial Co. (In re Jewelcor Inc.)</i> , 150 B.R. 580 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Key3Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 301 B.R. 651 (D. Del. 2003).....	32, 33
<i>Lisanti Foods, Inc. v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)</i> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	13
<i>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Nutritional Sourcing Corp.</i> , 398 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	4
<i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998).....	22
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20, 22
<i>Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990).....	23
<i>In re Rubicon U.S. REIT, Inc.</i> , 434 B.R. 168 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	33
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	3
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wilmington Tr. Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.)</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Nordoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1125(e) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)-(C) .....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>7 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1129.02[2] (16th ed. 2016).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e) .....	35
